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collection for which approval has
expired. Census of State and Federal
Adult Correctional Facilities, Form CJ–
43.

The Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice
Statistics, has submitted the following
information collection request for
review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. This proposed information
collection is published to obtain
comments from the public and affected
agencies. Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for ‘‘sixty 60 day’’
until: October 18, 1999. Request written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information.
Your comments should address one or
more of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

If you have additional comments,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, or
additional information, please contact
Darrell K. Gilliard, U.S. Department of
Justice, Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, 810 7th
Street, NW, Washington, DC 20530.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Reinstatement, with change, of a
previously approved collection for
which approval has expired.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Census of State and Federal Adult
Correctional Facilities.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Forms CJ–43, Bureau of
Justice Statistics, Office of Justice

Programs, United States Department of
Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Federal, State, and
District prison authorities. The Census
of State and Federal Adult Correctional
Facilities is conducted every five to six
years, obtaining information on each
type of facility designed to house adults
sentenced to confinement by a State,
District, or Federal court. These
facilities include prisons, penitentiaries,
and correctional institutions; boot
camps; prison farms; reception,
diagnostic, and classification centers;
road camps; forestry and conservation
camps; youthful offender facilities
(except in California); vocational
training facilities; prison hospitals; drug
and alcohol treatment facilities; and
State operated local detention facilities.
Questions included in the Census will
cover facility characteristics such as
security level, use of space, capacity,
planned changes, court orders or
consent decrees, average daily
population, internal units, staffing,
assaults, mental and health issues, and
programs. The Census will also include
questions on inmate demographics,
offense characteristics, deaths, and
custody levels. The census also
furnishes the sampling frame for the
Survey of Inmates in State Correctional
Facilities, the Survey of Inmates in
Federal Correctional Facilities, and
other facility-based sample surveys. The
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Street
Act of 1968, as amended (42 U.S.C.
3732) authorizes the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, Office of Justice Programs,
U.S. Department of Justice to collect this
information.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 1,750
respondents will complete a 2-hour
census form.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total number of burden
hours to complete the Census of State
and Federal Adult Correctional
Facilities is 3,500 hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Information
Management and Security Staff, Justice
Management Division, Suite 1220,
Washington Center, 1331 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: August 11, 1999.
Brenda E. Dyer,
Department Deputy Clearance Officer, United
States Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 99–21250 Filed 8–16–99; 8:45 am]
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Crime Mapping Survey

The Department of Justice, National
Institute of Justice, has submitted the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and clearance in
accordance with emergency review
procedures of the Paperwork Reduction
Act of 1995. OMB approval has been
requested by August 20, 1999. The
proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. If granted,
the emergency approval is only valid for
180 days. Comments should be directed
to OMB, Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs, Attention:
Department of Justice Desk Officer,
Washington, DC 20530.

During the first 60 days of this same
review period, a regular review of this
information collection is also being
undertaken. All comments and
suggestions, or questions regarding
additional information, to include
obtaining a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions, should be directed to
Office of Research and Evaluation,
National Institute of Justice, 810 7th
Street, NW, Washington, DC 20531, or
via facsimile (202) 616–0275, Attention:
La Vigne.

Request written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
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functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information:
(1) Type of Information Collection:

Reinstatement, without change, of a
previously approved collection for
which approval has expired.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Crime
Mapping Survey.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
Form: none. Office of Research and
Evaluation, National Institutes of
Justice, Office of Justice Programs,
United States Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be as or
required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Law enforcement
Agencies. Other: None. This national
survey is designed to determine the
extent to which police departments,
specifically crime analysts, are using
computerized crime mapping. Surveys
will be mailed to randomly select
sample of police departments. The
questionnaire will determine the level
of crime mapping within departments,
both in terms of hardware and software
resources, as well as the types of maps
that are produced and how they are
used. The information collection from
this survey will be used to advise the
activities of the Crime Mapping
Research Center.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: 2,798 respondents for an
average of 33 minutes per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 652 burden hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Ms. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy,
Clearance Office, United States
Department of Justice, Information
Management and Security Staff Justice
Management Division, Suite 850,
Washington Center, 1001 G Street NW,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: August 11, 1999.
Brenda E. Dyer,
Department Deputy Clearance Officer, United
States, Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 99–21240 Filed 8–16–99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–18–M
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Occupational Safety and Health; Notice
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Notice is hereby given of the date and
location of the next meeting of the
National Advisory Committee on
Occupational Safety and Health
(NACOSH), established under section
7(a) of the Occupational Safety and
Health Act of 1970 (29 U.S.C. 656) to
advise the Secretary of Labor and the
Secretary of Health and Human Services
on matters relating to the administration
of the Act. NACOSH will hold a meeting
on September 21 and 22, 1999, in Room
N 3437 A–D of the Department of Labor
Building located at 200 Constitution
Avenue NW, Washington, D.C. The
meeting is open to the public and will
begin at 1:00 p.m. lasting until
approximately 5:00 p.m. the first day,
September 21. On September 22, the
meeting will begin at 9:00 a.m. and last
until approximately 4:00 p.m.

During its November 1998 meeting,
NACOSH decided that one of its areas
of activity over the next two years
would be to study OSHA’S standards
development process. The Committee
plans to continue this study at its
September meeting by studying the role
of professional associations and
consensus standards setting
organizations in the standards
development process. NACOSH has
invited five consensus standards setting
organizations and five professional
associations related to occupational
safety and health to participate in panel
discussions on OASHA’s standards
development process. Members of the
public are invited to submit written
comments.

Other agenda items will include: an
overview of current activities of the
Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA) and the
National Institute for Occupational
Safety and Health (NIOSH), a discussion
of NIOSH surveillance activities and a
discussion of OSHA training, in
addition to workgroup reports.

Written data, views or comments for
consideration by the committee may be
submitted, preferably with 20 copies, to

Joanne Goodell at the address provided
below. Any such submissions received
prior to the meeting will be provided to
the members of the Committee and will
be included in the record of the
meeting. Because of the need to cover a
wide variety of subjects in a short
period of time, there is usually
insufficient time on the agenda for
members of the public to address the
committee orally. However, any such
requests will be considered by the Chair
who will determine whether or not time
permits. Any request to make an oral
presentation should state the amount of
time desired, the capacity in which the
person would appear, and a brief
outline of the content of the
presentation. Individuals with
disabilities who need special
accommodations should contact
Theresa Berry (phone: 202–693–1999;
FAX: 202–693–1634) one week before
the meeting.

An official record of the meeting will
be available for public inspection in the
OSHA Technical Data Center (TDC)
located in Room N2625 of the
Department of Labor Building (202–
693–2350). For additional information
contact: Joanne Goodell, Occupational
Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA); Room N–3641, 200
Constitution Avenue NW, Washington,
DC, 20210 (phone: 202–693–2400; FAX:
202–693–1641; e-mail
joanne.goodell@osha.gov; or at
www.osha.gov).

Signed at Washington, DC, this 11th day of
August, 1999.
Charles N. Jeffress,
Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational
Safety and Health.
[FR Doc. 99–21291 Filed 8–16–99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–26–M

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND
WATER COMMISSION, UNITED
STATES AND MEXICO

United States Section; Notice of Intent
To Prepare an Environmental Impact
Statement for the Rio Grande
Canalization Project, Sierra and Doña
Ana Counties, New Mexico and El Paso
County, TX

AGENCY: United States Section,
International Boundary and Water
Commission, United States and Mexico.
ACTION: Notice of Intent To Prepare an
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS).

SUMMARY: This notice advises the public
that pursuant to section 102(2) (c) of the
National Environmental Policy Act of
1969, as amended, the United States
Section, International Boundary and
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